

RECEIVED

MAY 1 5 2006

May 9, 2006

•

, i

DIVISION OF AIR RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

Mr. Michael Cooke, Director Florida Department of Environmental Protection Division of Air Resources Management 2600 Blair Stone Rd. MS 5500 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Mr. Gary Robbins, Environmental Programs Coordinator Pinellas County Department of Environmental Management Air Quality Division 300 South Garden Avenue Clearwater, FL 33756

Subject: Responsible Official Notification for Title V – Bartow Plant

Dear Mr. Cooke and Mr. Robbins:

As the plant manager for the Florida Power Corporation (d/b/a Progress Energy Florida, Inc.) Bartow Plant, I am submitting a Department of Environmental Protection form 62-213.900(8) to identify newly named Responsible Officials.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (727) 827-6111.

Sincerely.

Rufus Jackson Plant Manager

Attachment

c: Mr. David Sorrick

Mr. J. Michael Kennedy

Mr. Todd Thomas



Department of Environmental ProtectioRECEIVED

MAY 1 5 2006

Division of Air Resource Management

DIVISION OF AIR

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION FORMSOURCES MANAGEMENT

Note: A responsible official is not necessarily a designated representative under the Acid Rain Program. To become a designated representative, submit a certificate of representation to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in accordance with 40 CFR Part 72.24.

Ide	Identification of Facility							
1.	Facility Owne	r/Company Name: Florida Power	Corporation d/b/a	Progress Energy Florida, Inc.				
2.	Site Name: P.	L. Bartow Plant	3. County: Pine	ellas				
4.	Title V Air Operation Permit/Project No. (leave blank for initial Title V applications): 1030011-009-AV							
Notification Type (Check one or more)								
	INITIAL:	Notification of responsible officials for an initial Title V application.						
	RENEWAL:	Notification of responsible officials for a renewal Title V application.						
\square	CHANGE:	Notification of change in responsible official(s).						
		Effective date of change in responsible official(s) April 17, 2006						
Primary Responsible Official								
1.	Name and Position Title of Responsible Official: Rufus Jackson – Plant Manager							
2.	Responsible Official Mailing Address:							
	~	Firm: Progress Energy Florida, In	c./Bartow Plant					
	Street Address	s: 1601 Weedon Island Dr.						
	City: St. Peters	sburg Sta	ite: FL	Zip Code: 33702				
3.	Responsible O	fficial Telephone Numbers:						
		727/827-6111 Fax: 727/827-6102						
	Responsible Official Qualification (Check one or more of the following options, as applicable):							
 For a corporation, the president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in charge of a principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision-making functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such person if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or subject to a permit under Chapter 62-213, F.A.C. For a partnership or sole proprietorship, a general partner or the proprietor, respectively. For a municipality, county, state, federal, or other public agency, either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official. The designated representative at an Acid Rain source. 								

1

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(8)

Effective: 6-02-02

5.	Responsible Official Statement:					
	I, the undersigned, am a responsible official, as de addressed in this notification. I hereby certify, bas inquiry, that the statements made in this notification have authority over the decisions of all other response.	sed on information and on are true, accurate a onsible officials, if any,	l belief formed after reasonable nd complete. Further, I certify that I			
	Signature	Date				
Ad	dditional Responsible Official					
1.	Name and Position Title of Responsible Officouth	ial: David W. Sorric	k, General Manager Operations			
2.	Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: Progress Energy Florida, Inc./Crystal River Plant (Fossil)					
	Street Address: 15760 W. Progress Line Rd.					
	City: Crystal River S	State: FL	Zip Code: 34428			
3.	Responsible Official Telephone Numbers:					
	Telephone: 352/563-4335	Fax: 352/56				
4.	Responsible Official Qualification (Check one	e or more of the follo	wing options, as applicable):			
[]	of a principal business function, or any other probability making functions for the corporation, or a duly representative is responsible for the overall of operating facilities applying for or subject to a partnership or sole proprietorship, a general For a municipality, county, state, federal, or ot officer or ranking elected official. The designated representative at an Acid Rain	person who performs y authorized represence peration of one or mon a permit under Chapt eral partner or the pro- her public agency, e	s similar policy or decision- ntative of such person if the ore manufacturing, production, or ter 62-213, F.A.C. oprietor, respectively.			
Δd	Iditional Responsible Official					
1	Nome and Desition Title of Desparaible Office	ial: Todd Thomas S	unarintandant Operations &			

1. Name and Position Title of Responsible Official: Todd Thomas, Superintendent - Operations & Results

2

2. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: Progress Energy Florida, Inc./Bartow Plant

Street Address: 1601Weedon Island Dr.

City: St. Petersburg State: FL Zip Code: 33702

3. Responsible Official Telephone Numbers:

Telephone: 727/827-6105 Fax: 727/827-6102

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(8)

Effective: 6-02-02

4. Responsible Official Qualification (Check one or more of the following options, as applicable):						
 For a corporation, the president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in charge of a principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision-making functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such person if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or subject to a permit under Chapter 62-213, F.A.C. For a partnership or sole proprietorship, a general partner or the proprietor, respectively. For a municipality, county, state, federal, or other public agency, either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official. The designated representative at an Acid Rain source. 						
Additional Responsible Official						
	Name and Position Title of Respons	sible Official: J. Michael K	ennedy, DR			
	Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: Progress Energy Florida, Inc./Environmental Services					
5	Street Address: 100 Central Ave.	Mail Code: CX1B				
•	City: St. Petersburg	State: FL	Zip Code: 33701			
3. I	Responsible Official Telephone Nur	mbers:				
	Telephone: 727/820-5567	Fax: 727/820-5229				
4. I	Responsible Official Qualification (Check one or more of the following options, as applicable):					
 [] For a corporation, the president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in charge of a principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision-making functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such person if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or subject to a permit under Chapter 62-213, F.A.C. [] For a partnership or sole proprietorship, a general partner or the proprietor, respectively. [] For a municipality, county, state, federal, or other public agency, either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official. [] The designated representative at an Acid Rain source. 						

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(8) Effective: 6-02-02



RECEIVED

APR 06 2006

March 27, 2006

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Mr. Jeff Koener, PE
PE Administrator
Division of Air Resource Management
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 5500
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: Florida Power Corporation dba Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

P.L. Bartow Plant

Title V Permit No. 1030011-009-AV

Appendix I-1. List of Insignificant Emission Units and/or Activities

Dear Mr. Koerner:

In preparation for the upcoming hurricane season, Florida Power Corporation dba Progress Energy Florida, Inc. ("PEF") has added an emergency No. 2 fuel oil truck loading station at the P.L. Bartow Plant. This diesel fuel truck loading station would only be used in emergency situations (e.g. hurricanes) to supply diesel fuel for PEF's peaking units at other locations during periods when traditional fuel supply is disrupted.

The trucks will be loaded using the No. 2 fuel oil storage tank head pressure created by the sufficient liquid level in the fuel tank. The emissions from the proposed fuel oil loading activity were estimated using AP42 Section 5.2, "Transportation and Marketing of Petroleum Liquids." The estimated emissions were considerably less than the insignificant threshold of 5 tons per year or more of any regulated pollutant per Rule 62-213.430(6)(b)3.d., F.A.C.

Florida Power Corporation dba Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
P.L. Bartow Plant
Title V Permit No. 1030011-009-AV
Appendix I-1. List of Insignificant Emission Units and/or Activities
March 27, 2006
Page 2 of 2

Per the 12/15/2005 FDEP Title V Permitting Action Tree - item number 13, the permittee may postpone the incorporation of a new insignificant activity until the Title V permit is revised or renewed. Therefore, PEF is requesting that the "Emergency No. 2 Fuel Oil Truck Loading Station" be added to Appendix I-1. List of Insignificant Emission Units and/or Activities the next time the Title V permit is revised or renewed.

PEF expects to have this project in service by the beginning of the 2006 hurricane season. If you have any questions, please contact Ann Quillian (727) 820-5962. Thank you for your consideration.

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official as defined in Chapter 62-210.200, F.A.C., of the Title V source for which this document is being submitted. I hereby certify, based on the information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made and data contained in this document are true, accurate, and complete.

Sincerely,

Harry Sideris Plant Manager

cc: Wayne Martin, PCDEM

FedEx 8530 8040 0173